Companies House

MRO1 e

Registration of a Charge

Company name: Cabot Financial Debt Recovery Services Limited

Company number: 03936134
X5H4BAWZ

Received for Electronic Filing: 07/10/2016

Details of Charge

Date of creation:  06/10/2016
Charge code: 0393 6134 0015
Persons entitled:  J.P. MORGAN EUROPE LIMITED
Brief description:
Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or
undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: | CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT
TO S. 859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC
COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION

Electronically filed document for Company Number: 03936134 Page 1




FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP

Electronically filed document for Company Number: 03936134 Page 2



CERTIFICATE OF THE
REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 3936134

Charge code: 0393 6134 0015

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that
a charge dated 6th October 2016 and created by Cabot Financial Debt
Recovery Services Limited was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25
of the Companies Act 2006 on 7th October 2016 .

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 10th October 2016

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated
by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006

sROF gy
& /l,/‘

4

Ty g

ee, I
Py .

E\\\O i R EC/J\

h B
G g A0

THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE

Com pan i eS H Ou Se REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES



Execution Version

DATEDé Ochvber 2016

THE COMPANIES LISTED IHEREIN
AS CHARGORS

AND

CABOT FINANCIAL DEBT RECOVERY SERVICES LIMITED

IN FAVOUR OF

J.P. MORGAN EUROPE LIMITED
AS SECURITY AGENT

SUPPLEMENTAL DEED OF CONFIRMATION AND
CHARGE

SUPPLEMENTAL TO A DEBENTURE DATED 28
MAY 2015 AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED AND
SUPPLEMENTED FROM TIME TO TIME

ARTHUR COX

CLI38A016/ACH22170302.7




Contlents

Clause , _ : ' Page

Definitions and Inferpretation ........ccoveivcinneniennn. pereneen it eneenenns ST Ve

Confirmation of Existing Security ..........euv.e.. e feee e

1
3
Supplemental Secui‘ity ..................................................... SPOROION reeresse s ersasrergor D
Miscellaneous .. ivreriineericnsnnnsnns TN rr e OO SOOI,

' 6

Goverming LaW ...o..cvviiisevesesnnesnsenecsssesneens e ebetret e r e eb bbb b et s aar et et

e S

Service of process.......oveven. Nerrenrree e e et e hrem e e b st bR s ereenreensneas rererrera e ¢

Schedule 1 The ChArZOTS ... sesssssesses i esssssions e b e S 7




THIS SUPPLEMENTAL DEED OF CONFIRMATION AND CHARGE (thc
"Supplemental Charge") is made by way of deed on A O CoApg b 2016

BY:

(D
2)

3)

THE COMPANIES listed in Schedule 1 (The Chargors) (each a "Chargor"); and

CABOT FINANCIAL DEBT RECOVERY SERVICES LIMITED, a limited
liability company incorporated under the laws of England with company registration
number 03936134 and with its registered office at 1 Kings Hill Avenue, Kings Hill,
West Malling, Kent, ME19 4UA (“UKCO”), in favour of

J.P. MORGAN EUROPE LIMITED as trustee for each of the Secured Parties on
the terms and conditions sct out in the Intercreditor Agreement (the "Security
Agent"), which expression shall include any person for the time being appointed as
trustee or as an additional trustee for the purpose of, and in accordance with, the
Intercreditor Agreement).

RECITALS:

(A)

®)

(©)

(D)

(E)

@

The Lenders made available to the Borrower (each as defined in the Original Facility

Agreement) a revolving credit facility pursuant to the Original Facility Agreement (as
defined below).

The Lenders have agreed to amend the Original Facility Agreement as set out in the
Amendment Agreement (each as defined below) with effect from the Effcctive Date
(as defined in the Amendment Agrecment).

By virtue of the Original Security Document (as defined below) the Chargors and
UKCO created security over the Charged Assets in respect of the Secured Obligations
(each as defined in the Original Security Document).

Cabot Financial (Luxembourg) S.A. (the "Issuer™) has issucd Pari Passu Notes and
incurred Pari Passu Liabilities (each as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement) in
respect of £350,000,000 7.50% senior secured notes due 2023 (the "Notes").

The Chargors and UKCO wish to confirm the existing security created pursuant to the
Original Security Document and grant security over the Charged Assets (as defined in
the Original Security Document) to secure the obligations of the Obligors (as defined
in the Amended Facility Agreement) and Cabot Credit Management Limited to the
Lenders (as defined in the Amended Facility Agreement) and to the Pari Pasu
Notcholders (as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement) of the Notes.

This Supplemental Charge is supplemental to the Original Security Document.

IT IS AGREED as {ollows;

1.
1.1

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION
Definitions

In this Supplemental Charge:

EOB/716773-000003/18280014v2




"Amended Secured Obligations" means the Secured Obligations as defined in the
Original Security Document and including, for the avoidance of doubt, such
obligations arising under the Amended Facility Agreement and the Notes on and after
the date hereof.

"Amcnded Facility Agreement” means the Original Facility Agreement as amended
by the Amendment Agrecment.

"Amendment Agreement" means the amendment agrcement dated

é Octy Ler 2016 between, amongst others, Cabot Financial Limited as
Parent, the subsidiaries of the Parent listed therein as borrowers, the companies listed
therein as guarantors, CCML, as another guarantor, the financial institutions listed
therein as existing lenders, and J.P. Morgan Europe Limited as agent, sccurity agent
and Marlin security agent.

"Fixed Security" means any fixed charge or assignment expressed to be constituted
by or pursuant to Clauses 3.2 (Fixed Charges) and 3.3 (4dssignmenis).

"Original Facility Agreement" means the facility agreement originally dated 20
September 2012 between, among others, Cabot Financial Limited as parent, and the
Security Agent (as amended by an amendment letter dated 25 April 2013, as amended
and restated by an amendment and restatement agreement dated 28 June 2013, as
amended by an amendment agreement dated 25 July 2014, as amended and restated
by an amendment and restatement agreement dated 5 February 2013, as amended and
restated by and amendment and restatement agreement dated 11 November 2015 and
as amcnded by an amendment letter dated 6 Junc 2016 as amended and restated from
time to time).

"Original Security" means the Security crcated under the Original Securit
g ¥ g Y
Document.

"Original Security Document" means the debenture dated 28 May 2015 between
Cabot Asset Purchases (Ireland) Limited and Cabot Financial (Ireland) Limited,
UKCO and the Security Agent as confirmed on 1 June 2015 and to which Cabot
Financial (Treasury) Ireland Limited acceded as a chargor pursuant io a security
accession decd dated 11 November 2015, to which Cabot Securitisation Furope
Limited acceded as a chargor pursuant to a security accession deed dated 15 July 2016
and which was supplemented by a supplemental deed date 15 July 2016 between
Cabot Financial (Ireland) Limited and the Security Agent as amended and
supplemented from time to time.

1.2 Terms defined in other Finance Documents

Unless defined in this Supplemental Charge, or the context otherwise requires, a term
defined in the Original Security Document, the Intercreditor Agreement, the
Amendment Agreement or the Amended Facility Agreement has the same meaning in
this Supplemental Charge or any notice given under or in connection with this
Supplemental Charge.

1.3 Construction

EOR/716773-000003/18280014v2



3.1

3.2

13.1 The rules of construction set out in clause 1.3(a) of the Original Sceurity
Document shall apply to the construction of this Supplemental Charge.

132 In this Supplemcntal Charge any refercnce to the "Security Agent", the
: "Chargors"”, "UKCQ", the "Finance Parties", the "Agent" or the "Secured
Parties" shall be construed so as to include its or their (and any subsequent)
successors and any permitted transferees in accordance with their respective
interests and, in the case of the Security Agent, any petson for the lime being
appointed as Security Agent under the Intercreditor Agreement,

133 From the datc hereof the Original Security Document shall be read and
construed as one document with this Supplemental Charge.

1.3.4 References in this Supplemental Chmge to any Clause or Schedule shall be to
a clause or schedule contained in this Supplemental Charge.

CONFIRMATION OF EXISTING SECURITY

I'or the avoidance of doubt, each Chargor and UKCO confirms for the benefit of the
Secured Partics that with effect from the date hereof, the Original Sccurity shall (a)
remain. in full force and effect and (b) continue to secure its Amended Secured

‘Obligations under the Debt Documents.

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY
Consent for Fixed .Sccurity

Each Chargor creates each Fixed Securlty subject to obtaining any necessaly consent
to such F1xcd Sccurity from any relevant third party.

Fixed Charges

In addition and without prejudice to the security confirmation contained in Clause 2
(Confirmation of Existing Security) and without prejudice but subject only to the
Original Security, each Chargor (and UKCO in respect of Clause 3.2.7 below only) as
legal and beneficial owner and registered owner or, as the case may be, the person
entitled to be registered as. owner charges in favour of the Security Agent as trustee
for the Secured Parties for the payment and discharge of the Amended Secured
Obligations, by way of first fixed charge, a all of its benefits, rights, title and interest
from tlme to time in and fo:

32.1  allits Real Propetty;
322 all its Tangible Moveable Properly;
323 all its Accounts (except for the Control Accounts);

324 any coniract or agreement to which that Chaigor is a party (except for the
Intercompany Loan Agreements) (including any Hedging Agreement),

EOB/T16773-000003/18280014v2




33

3.4

32.5  all its Monetary Claims (other than any claims which are othetwise subject to
a. fixed charge or assignment (at law or i equny) pursuant to this
Supplemental Charge);

32.6 all its Investments and all dividends, mtelest and other monies payable in

respect of those Investments;

32.7  all'its Shares and all dividends, interest and other monies payable in respect of
those Shares;

3.2.8  all its Intellectual Property;

329 any goodwill, rights and claims in relation to the ‘uncalled capital of that’

Chargor;

32,10 (to the extent not validly and effectively assigned pursuant to Clause 3.3
(Assignments)), all of its benefits, rights, titlc and interest from tirne to time in
and to each Control Account, each Intercompany Loan Agreement and each
Insurance Policy of that Chargor,

in each case together with all Related Rights (in the case of any Shares or

Investments, whether derived by way of redemption, bonus, preference, options;

substitution, conversion, compensation or otherwise).
Assignments

In addition and without prejudice to the security confirmation contained in Clause 2

(Confirmation of xisting Security) and without pl'ejudice but subject only to the

Original Security, each Chargor as beneficial owner assigns and agrees to assign
absolutely and, as applicable, as legal owner or the person entitled to be registered as
owner, as the case may be, assigns and agrees to assign absolutely to the Security
Agent as trustee for the Secured Parties as sccurity for the payment and discharge of
the Amended Secured Obligations all of its benefits, rights, claims, title and interest
from time to time in and to each of the following assets:

33.1 each of its Control Accounts;

332 eachofits Inte_rcompaﬁy Léan Agreements; and

33.3  the proceeds of-each of its Insurance Policies,

in each case together with all Related Rights,

Floating Charge

3.4.1  In ‘addition and without prejudice to the security confirmation contained in

Clause 2 (Confirmation of Existing Security) and without prejudice but subject
only to the Original Security, each Chargor charges in favour of the Security

- Agent as trustee for the Sccured Partics for the payment and discharge of the

Amended Secured Obligations by way of first floating charge all present and
future assets and undertaking of that Chargor.

-4 -

ROB/716773-000003/18280014v2




41

4.2

EOR/T 16773-000003/18280044v2

342 The floating charge created by sub-clause 3.4.1 above shall be deferred in
point of priority to all Fixed Security validly and effectively created by that
Chargor under the Primary Finance Documents in favour of the Security
Agent as trustee for the Sccured Parties as security for the Amended Secured
Obligations. '

MISCELLANEOUS

Incorporation of terms — Original Security Document

“The provisions of clauses 1.6 (Present and future asseis), 1.7 (Real Property); 1.8

(Separate Security), 1.9 (Security Agent assumes no obligation), 2 (Covenant to pay),
5.2 (Crystallisation. by notice), 5.3 (Crystallisation! automatic), 54 (Floating Charge
FProperty), 6 (Provisions as to Security and Perfection), 7 (Further Assurance), §
(Shares and Investments), 9 (Accounts), 10 (Monetary Claims), 11 (Insurances), 12
{Real Property), 13 (Enforcement of Security), 14 (Extension of Powers and Rights of

- Appropriation), 15 - (dppointment of Receiver), 16 (Powers of Receivers), 17

(Applicalion of Monies), 18 (Protection of Purchasers), 19 (Power of Attorney), 20
(Effectiveness of Security), 21 (Scope of Security) 22 (Prior Security Interests), 23
(Subsequent Securily Interests), 24 (Suspense Accounts), 25 (Release of Security), 26
(Set-off), 27 (Assignment), 28 (Notices), 29 (Discrefion and Delegation), and 31
(Jurisdiction) (and including Schedule 4 (Form of Notice of Security to Account
Bank), Schedule 5 (Form of Notice of Assignment of Intercompany Loan Agreement),

Schedule 6 (Form of Notice of Assignment of Servicing Agreement), Schedule 7

(Form of Notice of Assignment of Insurance Policy) and Schedule 8 (Form of Security.
Accession Deed)) of the Original Security Document are incorporated into this
Supplemental Charge as if set out in full in this Supplemental Charge, but so that
references into those clauses to:

4.1.1  the "Facility Agreement" are references to the "Amended Facility
Agreement”;

412 the "Secured Obligations” are references to the "Amended Secured
‘ Obligations"; - '

413  "“this Debenture" are references to this Supplemental Charge;-and

414  in respect of clause 1.8 (Separate Security) of the Original Security Document
only, so that the reference to "Clauses 4.1 (Morigage of Real Property) to 4,13
(Assignment of Insurance Policies)" is a reference to "Clauses 3.2.1 10 3.2.10",

Incorporation of terms — Original Facility Agreemenf

. The provisions of clauses 18 (Tux gross up and indemnities), 20 (Other indemniﬁes),

39.1 (Aecounis), 39.2 (Certificates and determinations) and 42 (Amendments and
waivers) of the Original Iacility Agreement are decmed to form part of this
Supplemental Charge as if expressly incorporated into it and as if all references in
those clauses to the Agreement were references to this Supplemental Charge.




4.3

4.4

4.5

6.1

6.2

- Original Security Document

Except insofar as supplementbd by this Supplemental Charge the Ortgmal Seounty
Document shall 1emam in full force and effect.

No merger

For the avoidance of doubt, any charge or assignment (whether at law or in equity)
crcated by the Original Security Document shall continue in full force and effect
notwithstanding this Supplemental Charge and shall not merge in any security
constituted by this Supplemental Charge ot be released, extinguished ov affected in
any way by the securily conslituted by this Supplemental Charge.

Counferparts

This Supplemental Charge may be executed in any nuinber of counterparts, and this
has the same effeot as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of
this Supplementdl Charge.

GOVERNING LAW

" This Supplemental Charge and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in

connection with it are governed by the laws of Ireland,
SERVICE OF PROCESS

Without prejudice to any other mode of service allowed under any relevant law,
UKCO: :

6.1.1  itrevocably appoints Cabot Financial (Ireland) Limited as its agent for service
of process in relation to any procecdings before the courts of ITreland in
connection with this Supplemental Charge and/or the Original Security
Document (and Cabot Yinancial (lreland) Limited by its execution of this
Supplemental Charge, accepts that appointment); and '

6.12 agrees that failure by an agent for service of process to notify UKCQO of the
process will not invalidate the proceedings concerned.

If any person appointed as an agent for service of process is unable for any reason to
act as agent for service of process, UKCO must immediately (and in any event within

- ten (10) Business Days of such event taking place) appoint another agent on terms

acceptable to the Security Agent. Failing this, the Security Agent may appoint another
agent for this purpose,

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL CHARGE has been signed on behalf of the Security Agent and ,
executed as a deed by cach of the Chargors and UKCO and is delivered by each of them on
the date specified above.

BOR/716773-000003/18280014v2




SCHEDULE 1
The Chargors

Name and Company Number of Chargoyr

Jurisdiction

Cabot Asset Purchases (Ireland) Limited, a
private company limited by shares incorporated
under the Iaws of Treland, with company number
349016 and with a registered office at Block D,
Cookstown Court, Old Belgard Road, Tallaght,
~ Dublin 24,

Cabot Financial (Ircland) Limited, a private
company limiled by shares incorporated under
the laws of Ireland with company registration
number 144084 and with its registered office at
Block D, Cookstown Court, Old Belgard Road,
Tallaght, Dublin 24,

Cabot Financial (Treasury) Ireland Limited, a
private company limited by shares incorporated
under the laws of Ireland with company
registration number 569281 and with its
registered office at Block D, Cookstown Court,
Old Belgard Road, Tallaght, Dublin 24.

Cabot Securitisation Europe Limited, a private
company limited by shares incorporated under
the faws of freland with company registration
number 572606 and with its registered office at
Block D, Cookstown Court, Old Belgard Road,
Tallaght, Dublin 24.

EOB/716773-000003/18280014v2

Treland-

Treland

Ireland

Ireland




EXECUTION PAGES TO SUPPLEMENTAL CHARGE

The Chargors: S | o
SIGNED an

as a deed by

as attorney for CABOT ASSET -

PURCHASES (IRELAND) LIMITED

ignhture of Witness

Aoree poeans -0 gein

Name of Wiiness

[ Shelbourre Plag £y gaﬁfbn dye, bt
Address of Witness -

Jenivee  Shiicime
Qccupation of Witness

SIGNED an
as a deed by
ag attorney for CABOT FINANCIAL |
(JRELAND) LIMITED

in the presence of:

!1!nature ol !nnes's I

Aoire _padan -0t Eérii
Nare of Wilness

/ Jhelboama :@DND’;JM!%M Flaces
Address of Witness % S 4_ _

TEAIN £6__TuUCITeR
Occupation of Witncss

EQB/716773-000003/182800 14v2



SIGNED an
as a deed by
as attorney for CABOT FINA
(TREASURY) IRELAND LIMITED

ACIPE Doy 0 it

Name of WitnsSs

| SHer ¢ eLd sl §

Address of Witness

TBAnee _ sl i,
Occupation of Witness

as attorney for CABOT
SECURITISATION EUROPE LIMITED
in the presence of:

SIGNED an :
as a deed by

Sig!lalure of Witness

[OVe OndAnl -0 Ceie
Name of Witness

| JHeBené PLALE  Brtimer bge
Address of Witness  pgun < .

NoAndee Seonic o .
Occupation of Witness

EOB/716773-000003/18280014v2




EXECUTED as s DEED
by CABOT FINANCIAL DERBRT
RECOVERY SERVICES LIMITED

acting by a director )
in the presence of )
Sigi'lature Of Wimess; _

Neme (in BLOCK CAPITALS): {1} ICHELLE 8@ sl ’i_ﬁ &

Address: | S thil Avenue, i) SHi N, Westmo
MELQ Lgfe "3

The Security Agent

SIGNED for and on behalf of
JP. MORGAN EUROPE LIMITED

By:
Address:
Fax:

Attention:

- 10 -
BOB/716773-000003/18280014v2



EXECUTED as a DEED

by CABOT  FINANCIAL DEBT

RECOVERY SERVICES LIMITED
acting by a director )

in the presence of: )

Signature of witness:

Name (in BLOCK CAPITALS):

Address:

The Security Agent

SIGNED for and on behalf of
J.P. MORGAN EUROPE LIMITED

By:
Address:
Fax: Authorised Signalory
ax Steven Connolly
. Vige President
Attention:

-10-



